
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
Monday 26th April 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
Teams Virtual Meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2021   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21   
 

(Pages 7 - 20) 

5. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22   
 

(Pages 21 - 36) 

6. External Audit - The Annual Audit Letter for 
Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County 
Pension Fund 2019/20   

 

(Pages 37 - 58) 

7. External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector 
Update 2020/21   

 

(Pages 59 - 78) 

8. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit 
Plan 2020/21   

 

(Pages 79 - 106) 

9. External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund 
Audit Plan 2020/21   

 

(Pages 107 - 130) 

10. The Council's Annual Governance Statement 
2020/21 and Code of Corporate Governance 2021/22   

 

(Pages 131 - 190) 



11. Response to the Information Request from the 
External Auditor   

 

(Pages 191 - 208) 

12. Matters arising under Urgent Business since the last 
meeting   

 

(Pages 209 - 210) 

13. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

14. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the committee will be held on 
Monday 26 July 2021 at 2.00pm, at County Hall, 
Preston. 
 

 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
16. Counter Fraud, Special Investigations and 

Whistleblowing Annual Report   
(Pages 211 - 218) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 25th January,2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
Teams Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Berry 
S Malik 
T Martin 
E Nash 
 

J Rear 
J Shedwick 
A Vincent 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 October 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee held 
on 19 October, 2020 be confirmed and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, advised the committee that there was no 
Internal Audit Plan progress update, as the significantly curtailed plan was not 
being progressed by the usual methodology and there was therefore no formal 
update to present. However, a favourable internal audit op
[...]
financial 
instruments. The report set out the issue encountered regarding the valuation of 

Page 3



 

 
 

Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO) long term investments, whereby a more 
detailed review was required. External and internal advice had been sought and 
the issue was close to being finalised.  This was the only item outstanding that 
was preventing the signing of the audit. 
 
In response to a question it was clarified that the initial assessments of the 
valuations had now been received and were awaiting further evaluation. 
Completion was anticipated this week. 

 
Resolved: That the updated position of the 2019/20 Lancashire County Council 
Audit report and issues raised by the auditor, as presented, be noted. 
 
7.   External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Findings 

Report 2019/20 (Updated) 
 

Paul Dossett, Partner, Grant Thornton presented the updated Lancashire County 
Pension Fund Audit Findings Report for 2019/20, for the year ending 31 March 
2020. 
 
It was noted that the outstanding items, reported at the last meeting, had now 
been received and no further work was required. The work on IAS19 had been 
conducted since the agenda had been issued. The pension fund audit could be 
finalised once the Lancashire County Council audit was completed. 
 
Resolved: That the updated position of the 2019/20 Lancashire County Pension 
Fund Audit report, as presented, be noted. 
 
8.   External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2020/21 

 
Paul Dossett, Partner, Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update 2020/21. 
 
The report outlined the new arrangements for reporting value for money. 
Previously this had been based on reporting risks as necessary. The new 
National Audit Office code required more positive assurance, requiring a detailed 
review of financial sustainability and governance arrangements. The final area 
would look at how the council achieves economy, efficiency and effective
[...]
That the Treasury and Non-Treasury Management Strategies and the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2021/22, as presented, be 
recommended to the Full Council for approval. 
 
11.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2pm on 
Monday, 26th April, 2021.The venue for the meeting is to be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 26 April 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 
Appendices A, B and C refer 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, Tel: (01772) 534898, 
ruth.lowry@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The annual report of the Head of Internal Audit provides an opinion on the council's 
frameworks of governance, risk management and control. In the absence of a full 
programme of internal audit work during 2020/21, evidence has been taken from 
other sources and a favourable opinion has nonetheless been provided. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to consider and note the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2020/21. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The committee considered plans for internal audit work for 2020/21 at its meetings in 
July and October 2020 but these were overtaken by events during the COVID-19 
pandemic.  
 
Consultations 
 
This report has been considered by the Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
and the Director of Finance. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
None. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
- 

 
- 

 
- 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 8



 


[...]
Service. 

Page 20



 
 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 26 April 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22 
Appendices A and B refer 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, (01772) 534898, ruth.lowry@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report explains the approach to establishing the internal audit plan for 2021/22 
and the work proposed that will support the Head of Internal Audit's overall opinion 
for the year on the council's framework of governance, risk management and 
control. Appendix A sets out the audit planning process, and the plan itself in more 
detail is at Appendix B. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to consider and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 as 
set out at Appendices A and B. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Appendix A sets out the background and context to this report. 
 
Consultations 
 
The work set out in this strategic plan has been discussed with members of the 
Corporate Management Team, and with directors and heads of service across the 
organisation. 
 
Implications:  
 
N/A 
 
Risk management 
 
This report supports the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee in undertaking its 
role, which includes providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's 
governance, risk management and internal control framework. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
Internal Audit Strategy for 2021/22 

 
March 2021 

 
Ruth Lowry, (01772) 534898 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 22



 

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

1. Introduction 

1.1. This report sets out the internal audit plan for 2021/22. The Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee is asked to consider and approve it under the 
committee's terms of reference. 

1.2. The plan is supported by t
[...]
ommercial in confidence

XP
age 119



Commercial in confidence

P
age 120



Commercial in confidence

13

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 121



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 
2019)

P
age 122



Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 123



Commercial in confidence

P
age 124



Commercial in confidence

P
age 125



Commercial in confidence

P
age 126



Commercial in confidence

P
age 127



Commercial in confidence

P
age 128



P
age 129



P
age 130



 
 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee  
Meeting to be held on Monday, 26th April 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 and Code of Corporate 
Governance 2021/22 
Appendices A and B refer 
 
Contacts for further information:  
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, (01772) 534676 
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The county council is required to produce and approve an Annual Governance 
Statement which will be included in its Annual Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
This year the Annual Governance Statement not only covers the governance 
arrangements as a result of responding to the coronavirus pandemic, but it will also 
include the Pension Fund Governance Statement as approved by the Pension Fund 
Committee.  
 
A draft Annual Governance Statement is presented for the committee's 
consideration at Appendix A.  
 
In addition, Full Council in July 2016 approved a new Code of Corporate 
Governance for the county council that reflected new guidance from the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy and the Society of Local Authority of 
Chief Executives. Full Council also agreed that the Code would be reviewed on an 
annual basis.  
 
Therefore, the committee is asked to consider the updated Code of Corporate 
Governance and whether it wishes to recommend any changes to Full Council.    
 
The updated Code is presented for the committee's consideration at Appendix B.  
  
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to: 

 
i) Consider and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21  

for inclusion in the draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21; 
 

ii) Note that the Pension Fund Governance Statement, as approved by the 
Pension Fund Committee, will form part of the Annual Governance Statement 
and will be published in the draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21; 
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



 

 
iii) Note that the Annual Governance Statement will be signed by the Chief 

Executive & Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Leader of the 
Council and published on the county council’s website following the final 
approval of the Statement of Accounts; and 

 
iv) Consider the updated Code of Corporate Governance and any amendments 

it wishes to make for recommendation to Full Council for approval.   
 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
Lancashire County Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively. The council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  
 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the council is responsible for putting in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, including arrangements for the management of risk.   
 
This year, the COVID-19 crisis has brought unprecedented challenges for local 
government and the county council has sought to minimise disruption to the services 
we deliver. 
 
We also need to ensure that the Annual Governance Statement is current at the time 
of its publication, so it is essential that the Annual Governance Statement reflects the 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on governance. Therefore, we will include a 
second conclusion on the adequacy of governance arrangements during this period 
to make clear the impact. 
 
The impact on governance falls broadly into the following broad categories: 
 

 Impact on business as usual in the delivery of services; 
 

 New areas of activity as part of the national response to coronavirus and any 
governance issues arising; 

 

 The funding and logistical consequences of delivering the local government 
response; and 

 

 Assessment of the longer-term disruption and consequences arising from the 
coronavirus pandemic. 
  

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy guidance relating to 
Local Government Pension Scheme Fund Accounts 2020/21 states that in England, 

Page 132



 

where the pension fund accounts form part of the administering authority's statement 
of accounts, the Annual Governance Statement should also cover the pension fund. 
Therefore, this year the Pension Fund Governance Statement will be included, rather 
than published as a separate document. The Pension Fund Committee will consider 
the Pension Fund Governance Statement at its meeting in June 2021. Once 
approved, it will form part of the Annual Governance Statement that is published in 
the draft statement of accounts.  
 
The committee is asked to consider and approve the draft Annual Governance 
Statement presented at Appendix A to be included within the council's Annual 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. It is also asked to note the arrangements in 
relation to the Pension Fund Governance Statement.    
 
The final Annual Governance Statement will be signed by the Chief Executive & 
Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Leader of the Council and published 
on the council’s website following the final approval of the Statement of Accounts.  
 
In July 2016 the Full Council approved a new Code of Corporate Governance for the 
county council and agree
[...]
owances 

Historic debt collection 

records are used to 

model collection rates 

per client categories. 

Internal professional 

review. 
The finance team 

is able to 

commission 

experts where 

considered 

necessary due to 

complexity and/or 

risk. 

The council's debt collection 

history and records form the basis 

of the estimates and is used as a 

basis of evaluating the need for 

alternative estimates. 

No. 

 

P
age 208



 
 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 26 April 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
Matters arising under Urgent Business since the last meeting 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager, Tel: (01772) 534580,  
Josh.Mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The public webcast of the last meeting of the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee, held on 25 January 2021, failed prior to the recommendations for Items 
8, 9 and 10 being approved. 
 
Although the recommendations were agreed in the meeting, it is a requirement that 
remote public meetings are webcast. 
 
As agreed with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee, the Director of Corporate Services approved as a matter of Urgent 
Business the following recommendations, as approved by the Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee at its meeting on 25 January 2021: 
 
(i) Agenda Item 8: External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2020/21 

as of January 2021. The Director of Corporate Services having recognised 
that the committee received the report and agreed to note it, considers this 
report as noted on behalf of the committee. 

 
(ii) Agenda Item 9: The position in relation to the external audit of the council's 

Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. The Director of Corporate Services 
having recognised that the committee received the report and agreed to note 
it, considers this report as noted on behalf of the committee. 
 

(iii) Agenda Item 9: The Accounting Policies for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

(iv) Agenda Item 10: The Treasury and Non-Treasury Management Strategies 
and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2021/22, be 
recommended to Full Council for approval. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to note the matters arising under Urgent Business since its 
last meeting. 
 
 

Page 209

Agenda Item 12



 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
N/A 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
N/A 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
- 

 
- 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 210



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 16
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 2,3,7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 213

Appendix A
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 2,3,7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2021
	4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 External Audit - The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 2019/20
	Appendix A

	7 External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2020/21
	Appendix A

	8 External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2020/21
	Appendix A

	9 External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2020/21
	Appendix A

	10 The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 and Code of Corporate Governance 2021/22
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Response to the Information Request from the External Auditor
	Appendix A

	12 Matters arising under Urgent Business since the last meeting
	16 Counter Fraud, Special Investigations and Whistleblowing Annual Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 26 April 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
Teams Virtual Meeting  
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Berry 
E Nash 
J Rear 
 
 

J Shedwick 
A Vincent 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Malik. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
meeting held on 25 January 2021 be confirmed as an accurate record. 

 

Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager advised the committee 
that its decisions regarding the Code of Conduct had been implemented, but that 
further work had been delayed until the publication of additional national 
guidance, due in May 2021. Following this, any proposals by the Political 
Governance Working Group to change the Code of Conduct would be brought to 
the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee for review before recommendation to 
Full Council. 
 
4.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 

 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Annual Report, 
which provided an overall opinion on the council's frameworks of governance, risk 
management and control for the year 2020/21. 
 

 

 

 



 

2 
 

The following points were highlighted: 
 

 The 2020/21 Annual Report differed from previous years' reports as very little 

internal audit work had been carried out over the last year due to the 

pandemic. 

 

 The opinion set out in the report provided moderate assurance that the county 

council was adequately governed, risk managed, and had effective controls in 

place to manage its risks. Despite the lack of dedicated audit work over the 

last year, there had been sufficient evidence from a wide range of other 

sources to support the opinion. However, it would only be appropriate to rely 

on this approach for one year. 

 

 Internal Audit staff had been deployed in other roles across the county council 

during its response to the pandemic, as detailed at Appendix B to the report, 

and the Head of Internal Audit was grateful for their hard work. 

 

 Any internal audit work which had been undertaken over the last year, both for 

the county council and for external clients, had complied with the Internal 

Audit Service's quality assurance and improvement programme. 

 

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21, as presented, be 
noted. 
 
5.   Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22 

 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit presented a report outlining the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 and the work proposed to support the internal audit process, 
including the evidence that would be collected over the year. 

 

It was noted that Appendix B provided an overview of the individual audits 
proposed at this stage, which could be subject to change over the course of the 
year. 

 

The committee's attention was drawn to the recently published Liverpool City 
Council Best Value Inspection report and the need to reflect on Lancashire 
County Council's coverage of procurement, though there was currently no cause 
for concern. 

 

In response to a question about the council's perceived increase in child poverty 
due to the pandemic, it was clarified that the Internal Audit Service would look 
into the promotion and uptake of food vouchers across the county as part of its 
audit of education and children's services. 
 

 



 

3 
 

Members thanked the Head of Internal Audit for the service's continued work for 
outside clients, for the clear way in which the service's plan for 2021/22 was set 
out, and for the approach adopted to internal audit work over the last year. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22, as presented, be 
approved. 
 
6.   External Audit - The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County 

Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 2019/20 
 

Paul Dossett, Partner at Grant Thornton UK, presented the external auditor's 
Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County 
Pension Fund, which summarised the outcome of the work of the external 
auditors in 2019/20. 

 

The following points were highlighted: 
 

 The Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund 

2019/20 audits had been signed-off on 5 March 2021. 

 

 The Annual Audit Letter reflected the fact that the external auditors had given 

an unqualified opinion of the accounts and an unqualified Value for Money 

conclusion. 

 

 The 2019/20 external audit was now complete, but as in previous years the 

certificate could not be issued due to the ongoing police investigation, 

Operation Sheridan. 

 
Resolved: That the Annual Audit Letter for 2019/20, as presented, be noted. 
 
7.   External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 2020/21 

 
Paul Dossett, Partner at Grant Thornton UK, presented a report to update the 
committee on the proposed timescales for the external audit for 2020/21 and to 
provide additional information on sector developments. 

 

It was highlighted that, although the 2019/20 audit had only been signed off in 
March 2021, planning was already underway for the 2020/21 audit. The report 
reflected progress with the audit process so far and included sector updates from 
Grant Thornton, the National Audit Office, and others. 

 

The committee's attention was drawn to Grant Thornton's report on 'Lessons from 
recent Public Interest Reports,' which reflected on issues such as member 
conduct within local authorities. 
 
Resolved: That the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update at April 2021, as 
presented, be noted. 
 



 

4 
 

8.   External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2020/21 
 

Stuart Basnett, Audit Manager at Grant Thornton UK, presented the Lancashire 
County Council Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2021, which detailed the 
planned scope and timing of the council's statutory audit. 

 

The following points were highlighted: 
 

 As standard, the significant risks identified for 2021 included management 

override of controls, the valuation of land and buildings, the valuation of the 

Pension Fund net liability, and the ISA 240 improper expenditure recognition. 

 

 For 2021 there had been an amendment to auditing standard ISA 540, 

relating to accounting estimates. Management had received an enquiry 

document which covered this, and which would be discussed under item 11 of 

the meeting agenda. 

 

 Grant Thornton would liaise with the Pension Fund auditor, as well as provide 

their own audit tests to provide assurance and assess the reasonableness of 

their assumptions. 

 

 For 2021, Grant Thornton had rebutted the presumption of fraud in income, 

due to the limited opportunity to manipulate revenues. Although a number of 

audit tests would be carried out to assess risks relating to expenditure. 

 

 The determined materiality level for 2021 was 1.25%, which remained 

unchanged from previous years' audits and this year equated to £28.134m. 

The clearly trivial threshold was slightly increased, set at £1.405m. 

 

 In line with the National Audit Office's updated code of practice, Grant 

Thornton were now required to review, assess and report on the council's 

arrangements in more detail. As a result, the external auditors' annual report 

would include additional commentary. 

 

Following a question, it was clarified that 'the group' included the county council 
and Lancashire County Developments Limited, which had its own auditing 
arrangements. Part of Grant Thornton's approach was to review the work of the 
auditors of Lancashire County Development Limited and instructions of the audit 
tests which Grant Thornton would like them to perform had been sent, to give 
assurance over the wider group audit. 

 

Resolved: That the Lancashire County Council Audit Plan for 2020/21, as 
presented, be noted. 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

9.   External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 
2020/21 
 

Andy Ayre, Audit Manager at Grant Thornton UK, presented the Lancashire 
County Pension Fund Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2021. 

 

It was highlighted that the Pension Fund's audit would cover two significant risks: 
management override of controls and the valuation of Level 3 investments. As 
the nature of Level 3 investments made them harder to value, time would be 
spent challenging the valuations to ensure they were fair and reasonable. 
Materiality had been determined at 1% of the Pension Fund's net assets, which 
equated to £92m, and the clearly trivial threshold had been set to £4.6m. 

 

The committee thanked the external auditors for the clarity of both audit plans 
presented and for their clear explanation of the audit process. 

 
Resolved: That the Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan for 2020/21, as 
presented, be noted. 
 
10.   The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 and Code of 

Corporate Governance 2021/22 
 

Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report outlining 
the county council's draft Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 and the 
updated Code of Corporate Governance for 2021/22. 

 

The following points were highlighted: 
 

 As with the previous year, the Annual Governance Statement included a 

separate section on the county council's response to the pandemic, with its 

own conclusion. 

 

 The Code of Corporate Governance had been updated for 2021/22 and would 

be presented to Full Council for approval at either its May or July meeting. 

 

 The Pension Fund Annual Governance Statement would be included in the 

council's 2020/21 Statement of Accounts with the Annual Governance 

Statement. 

 

Resolved: That 
 

i) The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21, as presented, be 

approved for inclusion in the draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21; 

 

 

 



 

6 
 

ii) The inclusion of the Pension Fund Governance Statement, as approved by 

the Pension Fund Committee, in the Annual Governance Statement for 

2020/21 and its publication in the draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 

be noted; 

 

iii) The signing of the Annual Governance Statement by the Chief Executive 

and Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) and the Leader of the 

Council, and its publication on the county council's website following final 

approval of the Statement of Accounts, be noted; and 

 

iv) The updated Code of Corporate Governance for 2021/22, as presented, 

be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 
11.   Response to the Information Request from the External Auditor 

 
Khadija Saeed, Head of Corporate Finance presented a report detailing the 
proposed management response to the external auditor's annual information 
request, which provides the external auditors with information to support their 
work. 

 

It was noted that there had been some format changes to the request for 
information this year, so a separate response from the committee Chair was not 
required as in previous years. 

 

The committee's attention was drawn to the section of the response about 
accounting estimates, which had been included to inform the committee of the 
nature of the estimates included in the Statement of Accounts and how they had 
been reached. 

 

Resolved: That the management response to the information request from the 
external auditor, as presented, be approved. 
 
12.   Matters arising under Urgent Business since the last meeting 

 
Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager presented a report 
outlining the decisions approved by the Director of Corporate Services as matters 
of Urgent Business since the last meeting of the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee, following the webcast failure at the committee's meeting on 25 
January 2021. 

 

It was noted that the webcast failure towards the end of the last meeting had 
meant that the final items of the meeting agenda had not been broadcast. To 
ensure the decisions approved by the committee had been properly recorded, the 
decisions were retaken as matters of Urgent Business by the Director of 
Corporate Services. 

 



 

7 
 

Resolved: That the decisions approved by the Director of Corporate Services as 
matters of Urgent Business since the last meeting, in agreement with the Chair 
and Deputy Chair of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee, be noted. 
 
13.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
14.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
would be held on Monday 26 July 2021 at 2.00pm, at County Hall, Preston. 
 
15.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
16.   Counter Fraud, Special Investigations and Whistleblowing Annual 

Report 
 

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that 
in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information) 
 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit presented a private and confidential report 
outlining the work completed during 2020/21 to prevent, detect and investigate 
fraud and corruption within the county council. 

 

Resolved: That the Counter Fraud, Special Investigations and Whistleblowing 
Annual Report, as presented, be noted. 
 
 
 
The Chair thanked all the officers of the county council and at Grant Thornton UK 
who had assisted the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee over the last four 
years. 

 

Members echoed the Chair's gratitude and also thanked the Chair and Deputy 
Chair of the committee for their work. 
 
 



 

8 
 

 L Sales 
Director of Corporate Services 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


